

RECEIVED, 11/14/2018 10:14 AM, Clerk, Fourth District Court of Appeal

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO.: 4D18-1220
CONSOLIDATED WITH
4D18-1519 & 4D18-2124

EVERGLADES LAW CENTER, INC., et. al.,

Appellants,

v.

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, et. al.

Appellees.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF
FLORIDA DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

<p>KANSAS R. GOODEN Florida Bar No.: 058707 kgooden@boydjen.com BOYD & JENERETTE, PA 201 North Hogan Street, Suite 400 Jacksonville, Florida 32202 Tel: (904) 353-6241 Fax: (904) 493-5658 <i>Chair of the FDLA's Amicus Committee</i></p>	<p>MEAGAN L. LOGAN Florida Bar No.: 0018062 mlogan@marksgray.com MARKS GRAY, P.A. 1200 Riverplace Blvd. Suite 800 Jacksonville, FL 32207 Tel: (904) 398-0900 Fax: (904) 399-8440</p>
<p>COUNSEL FOR FLORIDA DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. SECTION 44.102(3) IS A STATUTORY EXEMPTION TO THE
 TRANSPARENCY OTHERWISE REQUIRED BY SECTION
 119.01(7).....3

 II. THE TRANSCRIPT IS ALSO PROPERLY WITHHELD BASED ON
 THE CONFIDENTIALITY PROVIDED BY SECTION 44.405.....7

 III. PUBLIC POLICY IS SERVED BY UPHOLDING THE
 EXEMPTIONS FOR MEDIATION COMMUNICATIONS FOR
 PUBLIC AGENCIES.....11

CONCLUSION.....14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Enterprise Leasing Co. v. Jones,</u> 789 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 2001).....	12
<u>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. City of North Miami,</u> 452 So. 2d 572 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....	3
<u>Palm Beach Cty. Sheriff’s Office v. Sun-Sentinel Co., LLC,</u> 226 So. 3d 969 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017).....	8, 9
<u>Paranzino v. Barnett Bank of S. Fla., N.A.,</u> 690 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	12
<u>Robbie v. City of Miami,</u> 469 So. 2d 1384 (Fla. 1985).....	12
<u>Saleeby v. Rocky Elson Constr., Inc.,</u> 3 So. 3d 1078 (Fla. 2009).....	12
<u>Seminole County v. Wood,</u> 512 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987).....	7
<u>State v. Ross,</u> 447 So. 2d 1380 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984).....	10
<u>Wait v. Fla. Power & Light Co.,</u> 372 So. 2d 420 (Fla. 1979).....	8
<u>WFTV, Inc. v. Sch. Bd. of Seminole,</u> 874 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	8, 9

STATUTES

§ 44.102(3), Fla. Stat.....	3, 4, 7, 9
§ 44.403, Fla. Stat.....	6, 8

§ 44.404(1), Fla. Stat.....4, 5

§ 44.405, Fla. Stat.....6, 7, 8, 9, 10

§ 119.01, Fla. Stat.....3, 10

§ 119.07, Fla. Stat.....7, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Art. 1, § 24(a), Fla. Const.....8

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.720(b).....6

Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 03-09(2003).....13
